## ONE HUNDRED FOURTH LEGISLATURE

## SECOND SESSION

## **LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 492**

Introduced by Harr, 8.

WHEREAS, Father George Sullivan is a native son of Nebraska and has been active in the Omaha community for many years; and

WHEREAS, Father Sullivan graduated from Creighton Preparatory School in 1962. He received his juris doctorate degree from Creighton Law School in 1981 and became a member of the Nebraska Bar Association. The following year, Father Sullivan became the President of Creighton Preparatory School and served until 1988; and

WHEREAS, in 2015, Father Sullivan celebrated his 40th year as an ordained priest in the Society of Jesus. He has been active with Irish Charities of Nebraska and has served on the Priests' Council of the Archdiocese of Nebraska; and

WHEREAS, Father Sullivan received the Thomas F. Cavanaugh Lifetime Achievement Award from the Omaha-Douglas County Irish American Public Officials Association; and

WHEREAS, Father Sullivan is recognized as the Grand Marshal for the 2016 Omaha St. Patrick's Day Celebration.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED FOURTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature congratulates Father George Sullivan for his achievements and contributions.
- 2. That the Legislature designates March 17, 2016, as Father George Sullivan Day in the State of Nebraska.
  - 3. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Father George Sullivan.